## 1979 Assembly Bill 462

## Date published: May 9, 1980

## CHAPTER 227, Laws of 1979

AN ACT to amend 812.23 (2) (b); and to create 812.23 (2) (c) of the statutes, relating to fees for the garnishment of the earnings of public officers and employes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 812.23 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

812.23 (2) (b) Section 812.06 does not apply to proceedings under this section Fees for the garnishment of the earnings of public officers and employes are governed by par. (c), but otherwise the practice shall be that prescribed by this chapter.

SECTION 2. 812.23 (2) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

812.23 (2) (c) A garnishee shall be entitled to \$3 as a garnishee fee, and shall not be required to answer unless the fee is first paid. The fee shall become a part of the funds of the state if the department of administration is the garnishee, funds of the county if the county clerk is the garnishee, funds of the municipality if the municipal clerk is the garnishee, funds of the school district if the school district is the garnishee, or funds of the appropriate subdivision of government where any other government entity is the garnishee. The fee shall be made payable to the treasurer of the state, county, municipality, school district or other subdivision of government, as applicable.